No. 996, A.]

[Published February 20, 1960.

CHAPTER 673

AN ACT to repeal 84.03 (9) (c); and to create 20.280 (72d), 20.420 (72) and 20.830 (5) of the statutes, relating to the appropriation of matching funds to expedite the completion of the topographic map of the state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.280 (72d) of the statutes is created to read:

20.280 (72d) Annually beginning July 1, 1959, \$5,000 to the general fund to reimburse it for the conservation fund's share of the costs of completing the topographic map of the state under s. 36.23 (6).

SECTION 2. 20.420 (72) of the statutes is created to read:

20.420 (72) TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS. Not to exceed \$105,000 for the preparation of topographic maps of parts of Wisconsin in cooperation with the federal government. Expenditures from this allotment shall not exceed the amounts made available by the federal government for expenditure in Wisconsin for such purpose.

SECTION 3. 20.830 (5) of the statutes is created to read:

20.830 (5) Topographic maps. Annually beginning July 1, 1959, not to exceed \$5,000 as a nonlapsible appropriation for the purpose of completing the topographic map of the state under s. 36.23 (6). If the expenditures under this subsection and s. 20.420 (72) are less than the full amount appropriated, the costs shall be prorated.

SECTION 4. 84.03 (9) (c) of the statutes is repealed.

Approved February 16, 1960.